LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST Form SC 13D November 12, 2008

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. ____)*

Lexington Realty Trust (Name of Issuer)

Common Shares of Beneficial Interest, par value \$0.0001 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

> 529043101 (CUSIP Number)

Joseph Macnow
Executive Vice President - Finance and
Administration and Chief Financial Officer
Vornado Realty Trust
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 894-7000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

With a copy to:
William G. Farrar
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

November 3, 2008 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box o.

NOTE: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* Rule 13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter

disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

(Continued on following pages)

(Page 1 of 14 Pages)

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act.

CUSIP No.	529043101			13D	Page2	of14	Pages
1	NAMES OF RI I.R.S. IDENTII		G PERSONS. NOS. OF ABOVE PI	ERSONS (ENT	TITIES ONLY)		
2	Vornado Ro CHECK THE A INSTRUCTION	APPROPRI	22-1657560 ATE BOX IF A MEM	IBER OF A GI	ROUP (SEE	(a) "	
	and than only	**				(b) x	
3 4	SEC USE ONL SOURCE OF F		E INSTRUCTIONS)				
			,				
5	OR 2(e) "		E OF LEGAL PROCE		EQUIRED PUI	RSUANT TO	ITEMS 2(d)
6	CITIZENSHIP	OR PLAC	E OF ORGANIZATIO	ON			
	Maryland	7	SOLE VOTING PO	OWER			
			0				
	BER OF ARES	8	SHARED VOTING	G POWER			
	TICIALLY		16,149,592				
	NED BY	9	SOLE DISPOSITIV	VE POWER			
	ACH ORTING		0				
	RSON	10	SHARED DISPOS	ITIVE POWEI	₹		
W 11	T TH AGGREGATE	AMOUNT	16,149,592 BENEFICIALLY O	WNED BY EA	CH REPORTII	NG PERSON	ſ
	4 5 4 40 =0.5						
12	16,149,592 CHECK IF TH INSTRUCTION		GATE AMOUNT IN	ROW (11) EX	CLUDES CER	ΓAIN SHAR	ES (SEE
13		,	EPRESENTED BY A	MOUNT IN RO	OW (11)		
14	17.2%(1) TYPE OF REP OO (real es		ERSON (SEE INSTR ment trust)	UCTIONS)			

Page 2 of 14 Pages

Based upon 93,922,557 Common Shares outstanding on November 3, 2008, as reported by Lexington Realty Trust on the cover page of its Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2008.

CUSIP No.	529043101			13D	Page _	3	_ of _	14	_ Pages
1	NAMES OF R I.R.S. IDENTI		G PERSONS. NOS. OF ABOVE PI	ERSONS (ENT	TITIES ON	ILY)			
2		APPROPRI	13-3925979 ATE BOX IF A MEM	IBER OF A G	ROUP (SE	Œ	Ì	a) "	
3 4	SEC USE ON SOURCE OF		E INSTRUCTIONS)				(b) x	
5 6	OR 2(e) "		E OF LEGAL PROCE E OF ORGANIZATIO		EQUIRED	PUR!	SUAN	TO	ITEMS 2(d)
	Delaware	7	SOLE VOTING PO	OWER					
	BER OF ARES	8	0 SHARED VOTING	G POWER					
OWN EA	ICIALLY IED BY ACH	9	16,149,592 SOLE DISPOSITIV	VE POWER					
	ORTING RSON	10	0 SHARED DISPOS	ITIVE POWEI	R				
11	ITH AGGREGATI	E AMOUNT	16,149,592 BENEFICIALLY OV	WNED BY EA	CH REPO	RTIN	G PEI	RSON	
12	16,149,592 CHECK IF TH INSTRUCTION	HE AGGRE	GATE AMOUNT IN	ROW (11) EX	CLUDES (CERT	AIN S	HARE	S (SEE
13			EPRESENTED BY A	MOUNT IN RO	OW (11)				
14	17.2%(1) TYPE OF REI PN	PORTING P	ERSON (SEE INSTR	UCTIONS)					

⁽¹⁾ Based upon 93,922,557 Common Shares outstanding on November 3, 2008, as reported by Lexington Realty Trust on the cover page of its Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2008.

Page 3 of 14 Pages

CUSIP No.	529043101			13D	Page _	4	_ of _	14	_ Pages
1	NAMES OF R I.R.S. IDENTI		G PERSONS. NOS. OF ABOVE PI	ERSONS (ENT	TITIES ON	LY)			
2			26-3608795 ATE BOX IF A MEN	MBER OF A G	ROUP (SE	E		a) "	
2	SEC USE ON	ı v					(I	o) x	
3 4			EE INSTRUCTIONS)						
5 6	OR 2(e) "		E OF LEGAL PROCE E OF ORGANIZATION		EQUIRED	PUR	SUAN	Т ТО І	TEMS 2(d)
	Delaware	7	SOLE VOTING PO	OWED.					
		,	SOLE VOTING FO	JWEK					
			0						
	IBER OF IARES	8	SHARED VOTING	G POWER					
	IAKES FICIALLY		8,000,000						
OW	NED BY	9	SOLE DISPOSITI	VE POWER					
	ACH ORTING		0						
	RSON	10	SHARED DISPOS	ITIVE POWEI	2				
11	VITH AGGREGATI	E AMOUNT	8,000,000 SBENEFICIALLY O	WNED BY EA	.CH REPO	RTIN	G PER	SON	
	8,000,000								
12			GATE AMOUNT IN	ROW (11) EX	CLUDES (CERT	AIN S	HARE	S (SEE
13		*	EPRESENTED BY A	MOUNT IN RO	OW (11)				
14		PORTING F	PERSON (SEE INSTR ompany)	RUCTIONS)					
(4)						_		_	

⁽¹⁾ Based upon 93,922,557 Common Shares outstanding on November 3, 2008, as reported by Lexington Realty Trust on the cover page of its Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2008.

Page 4 of 14 Pages

CU	SIP No	. 529043101			13D	Page _	5	_ of _	14	_ Pages
	1	NAMES OF I I.R.S. IDENT		G PERSONS. I NOS. OF ABOVE P	ERSONS (ENT	ΓΙΤΙΕS ON	LY)			
	2		APPROPR	L.C. 22-3594286 IATE BOX IF A MEN	MBER OF A G	ROUP (SE	E	(a	a) "	
	3 4	SEC USE ON SOURCE OF		EE INSTRUCTIONS)	ı			(1	b) x	
	5 6	OR 2(e) "		E OF LEGAL PROCI E OF ORGANIZATI		EQUIRED	PUR	SUAN	Т ТО І	TEMS 2(d)
		Delaware	7	SOLE VOTING P	OWER					
	SI	MBER OF HARES	8	SHARED VOTIN	G POWER(1)					
	OW 1	CFICIALLY VNED BY EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITI	VE POWER					
		PORTING ERSON	10	SHARED DISPOS	SITIVE POWE	R				
	11	WITH AGGREGAT	E AMOUN	Γ BENEFICIALLY O	WNED BY EA	ACH REPO	RTIN	G PER	RSON	
	12	CHECK IF TI		GATE AMOUNT IN	ROW (11) EX	CLUDES (CERT	AIN S	HARE	S (SEE
	13	PERCENT O	F CLASS R	EPRESENTED BY A	MOUNT IN R	OW (11)				
	14		PORTING I	PERSON (SEE INSTI	RUCTIONS)					
(1)	Vorna	ado Newkirk L.I.	.C. a wholl	v-owned subsidiary of	f Vornado Real	tv L.P. ber	neficia	ıllv ow	ns 1 18	88 932

Vornado Newkirk L.L.C., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Vornado Realty L.P., beneficially owns 1,188,932 Common Shares which represents 1.3% of the Common Shares of Lexington Realty Trust based upon 93,922,557 Common Shares outstanding on November 3, 2008, as reported by Lexington Realty Trust on the cover page of its Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2008.

Page 5 of 14 Pages

CUS	SIP No. 529043101			13D	Page6_	of1	4 Pages					
		NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS. I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)										
	2 CHECK T	VNK L.L.C. 52-2412511 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) (a) "										
	3 SEC USE 4 SOURCE		EE INSTRUCTIONS)			(b) x	S.					
	OR 2(e)		E OF LEGAL PROCE		EQUIRED PUF	RSUANT T	TO ITEMS 2(d					
	Delawa	are 7	SOLE VOTING PO	OWER								
	NUMBER OF SHARES	8	SHARED VOTING	G POWER(1)								
	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITI	VE POWER								
	REPORTING PERSON	10	SHARED DISPOS	SITIVE POWEI	R							
	WITH 11 AGGREG	ATE AMOUNT	Γ BENEFICIALLY O	WNED BY EA	CH REPORTII	NG PERSC)N					
	INSTRUC	CTIONS) x	GATE AMOUNT IN			ΓAIN SHA	RES (SEE					
	13 PERCENT	Γ OF CLASS R	EPRESENTED BY A	MOUNT IN RO	OW (11)							
		REPORTING I	PERSON (SEE INSTR company)	RUCTIONS)								
(1)	VNK L.L.C., a wh	olly-owned sub	sidiary of Vornado Re	ealty L.P., benef	ficially owns 83	31,081 Con	nmon Shares					

VNK L.L.C., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Vornado Realty L.P., beneficially owns 831,081 Common Shares which represents 0.9% of the Common Shares of Lexington Realty Trust based upon 93,922,557 Common Shares outstanding on November 3, 2008, as reported by Lexington Realty Trust on the cover page of its Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2008.

Page 6 of 14 Pages

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This statement relates to Common Shares of Beneficial Interest of Lexington Realty Trust, a Maryland real estate investment trust (the "Issuer"), par value \$0.0001 per share ("Common Shares"). The principal executive offices of the Issuer are located at One Penn Plaza, Suite 4015, New York, NY 10119.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

(a)-(c) and (f). This statement is being filed by Vornado Realty Trust, a Maryland real estate investment trust ("Vornado"), Vornado Realty L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("VRLP"), Vornado LXP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("VLXP"), Vornado Newkirk L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("VNEW") and VNK L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("VNK", and together with Vornado, VRLP, VLXP and VNEW, the "Reporting Persons"). The Reporting Persons entered into a joint filing agreement dated November 11, 2008, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1.

Vornado holds 90.5% of the Class A limited partnership interests of VRLP, VLXP, VNEW and VNK are each wholly-owned subsidiaries of VRLP.

The business address of each Reporting Person is 888 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10019. Additional information about each Trustee and executive officer of Vornado is set forth in Schedule I. All of the persons listed in Schedule I are citizens of the United States of America.

(d) and (e). No Reporting Person, nor to the best knowledge of the Reporting Persons any of the persons listed in Schedule I, has during the last five years (i) been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) or (ii) been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was, or is, subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violation of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

On October 27, 2008, VLXP agreed to purchase 8,000,000 Common Shares in a privately negotiated transaction for \$44,800,000 in cash. The consideration consisted of (i) \$22,400,000 of cash on hand plus (ii) \$22,400,000 in proceeds from a loan made by Citicorp Global Markets, Inc. in the ordinary course of business to VLXP (the "Loan") that is secured solely by, and provides for recourse only to, the 8,000,000 Common Shares. The 8,000,000 Common Shares were acquired on November 3, 2008. The Loan matures on November 3, 2011.

On October 28, 2008 VRLP acquired 6,129,580 Common Shares upon redemption by it of 6,129,580 units of limited partnership interest ("Units") in The Lexington Master Limited Partnership. Also on October 28, 2008, VNEW acquired 1,188,932 Common Shares upon redemption by it of an equivalent number of Units and also on such date VNK acquired 831,080 Common Shares upon redemption by it of an equivalent number of Units. The Units were redeemable at the option of the holder for an equivalent number of Common Shares or, at the option of the Issuer, cash equal to the value of the Units. In addition, fractional Units were redeemed by VRLP, VNEW and VNK for a cash amount, in the aggregate, totaling \$11.91.

The discussion herein regarding the loan agreement and the security agreement in respect of the 8,000,000 Common Shares is qualified in its entirety by reference to the loan agreement and the security agreement, each of which is filed as an Exhibit hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 4. Purpose of the Transaction.

As of the date of this Statement, except as set forth below, none of the Reporting Persons has any present plan or intention which would result in or relate to any of the actions described in subparagraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

The transaction will result in the Reporting Persons owning, in the aggregate, 16,149,592 Common Shares. The Reporting Persons intend to hold any Common Shares acquired or to be acquired for investment purposes. The Reporting Persons expect to evaluate on an ongoing basis the Issuer's financial condition, results of operations, business and prospects, the market price of the Common Shares, conditions in securities markets generally and in the market for shares of companies like the Issuer, general economic and industry conditions and other factors that the Reporting Persons deem relevant to their investment decisions. Based on

Page 7 of 14 Pages

such evaluations, the Reporting Persons may at any time or from time to time determine to acquire additional Common Shares, or securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Shares or derivatives relating to Common Shares or derivatives relating to Common Shares or securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Shares or derivatives relating to Common Shares that the Reporting Persons own or may hereafter acquire, through open market or privately negotiated transactions or otherwise, at such prices and on such terms as they deem advisable. The Reporting Persons intend to monitor closely their investment in the Common Shares. The Reporting Persons and their representatives and advisers intend to discuss from time to time the Company and its performance with members of the Company's board and management. In this regard, Mr. Clifford Broser, a Senior Vice President of Vornado, serves as Trustee of the Issuer. The Reporting Persons and their representatives and advisers may communicate with other shareholders, industry participants and other interested parties concerning the Issuer. In addition, based on the Reporting Persons' continuing evaluation of the foregoing factors, the Reporting Persons reserve the right to change their plans and intentions at any time or from time to time, as they deem appropriate.

Pursuant to an Amended and Restated Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of November 3, 2008 (the "Registration Rights Agreement"), the Issuer has granted certain registration rights for the Common Shares to VRLP and VLXP and agreed to amend the shelf registration statement of the Issuer to include the Common Shares being purchased and redeemed by the Reporting Persons.

Pursuant to an Amended and Restated Ownership Limit Waiver Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2008 (the "Waiver"), the Issuer has exempted VRLP and certain of its affiliates from the ownership limit set forth in its Declaration of Trust with respect to the purchase and redemption of, in the aggregate, 16,149,592 Common Shares and certain other activities related to the VRLP and certain of its equity investees' ownership of Common Shares.

Except as disclosed herein, none of the Reporting Persons, nor to the best knowledge of the Reporting Persons any of the persons listed in Schedule I, has any plans or proposals which relate to or which would result in any of the actions specified in this paragraph of Item 4 of Schedule 13D. However, as part of their ongoing evaluation of this investment, the Reporting Persons may formulate new plans or proposals which could relate to or which could result in one or more of the actions referred to in this paragraph of Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

The discussions herein regarding the Registration Rights Agreement and the Waiver are qualified in their entirety by the copies of those agreements, each of which are filed as Exhibits hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

(a) and (b). See the rows numbered 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 13 on each of pages 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 above, which are incorporated herein by reference.

To the best knowledge of the Reporting Persons, none of the persons listed on Schedule I, except Mr. Wight as described below, beneficially own any Common Shares.

Mr. Wight beneficially owns 9,561 Common Shares representing less than 1.0% of the Common Shares based upon 93,922,557 Common Shares outstanding on November 3, 2008, as reported by Lexington Realty Trust on the cover page of its Form 10-Q for the period ende